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Instructional/Student Services/Administration

	Berkeley City College’s mission is to provide our diverse community with
educational opportunities, promote student success, and to transform lives.



Introduction and Directions

Review your responses from the prior year’s APU and provide updates to the progress made in your department/program.  After you have completed the APU, send a copy to your dean/supervisor.  

The Peralta Community College District has an institutional effectiveness process which consists of the following components: a District-wide Strategic Plan which is updated every six years; Comprehensive Program Reviews which are completed every three years; and Annual Program Updates (APUs) which are completed in non-program review years.  

APU 2020-2021 timeline has been developed for each program and services to guide.  Please review and work with your Deans, Managers, Department Chairs and/or Supervisors to complete this APU.

The APU is intended to primarily focus upon planning for the subsequent year and institutional effectiveness.  The APU process directly leads to the institutional resource allocation process and budget planning for the following academic year (2020-21 PR/APU & Resource Allocation Cycle).  This is an opportunity for each program, student services, and department to reflect on progress made since last year based on the goals (outcomes) set, identify areas of program improvements to achieve student success and elimination of achievement gap that are identified in the Berkeley City College Strategic Plan 2018-2020.  In this process of making continuous quality improvement, there is an opportunity for each program, student services, and department to request additional resources that support achieving the stated goals.

Please email the completed APU to your Deans or Managers by November 6, 2020.

If you have questions regarding data, please contact Phoumy Sayavong, Senior Researcher and Planning Analyst (psayavong@peralta.edu). If you have questions regarding other material in the APU, please contact your Dean or Manager.



COLLEGE PROFILE

	Student Demographics
	2016-2017
	2017-2018
	2018-2019
	2019-2020

	Annual Headcount
	            11,195 
	           11,041 
	           10,903 
	          10,759 

	Total Enrollment (census)
	34,402
	           32,850 
	             30,298 
	          31,007 

	Ethnicity
	 
	 
	 
	 

	African-American
	18%
	15%
	16%
	15.2%

	American Indian/Alaskan Native
	0.2%
	0.2%
	0.2%
	0.3%

	Asian
	24%
	22%
	22%
	21.5%

	Filipino
	3%
	2%
	2%
	2.4%

	Hispanic
	22%
	24%
	25%
	25.9%

	Multi-Ethnicity
	3%
	7%
	7%
	6.9%

	Pacific Islander
	0.4%
	0.3%
	0.3%
	0.3%

	Unknown
	5%
	4%
	3%
	5.1%

	White Non-Hispanic
	25%
	24%
	24%
	22.5%

	Gender
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Female
	55%
	55%
	55%
	56%

	Male
	43%
	43%
	42%
	41%

	Unknown
	2%
	3%
	3%
	3%

	Age Group
	 
	 
	 
	 

	19 or Less
	28%
	27%
	29%
	30%

	20 to 24
	35%
	35%
	33%
	32%

	25 to 29
	16%
	16%
	16%
	15%

	30 to 34
	7%
	8%
	8%
	8%

	35 to 39
	4%
	4%
	4%
	4%

	40 to 49
	5%
	5%
	5%
	5%

	50 +
	5%
	5%
	5%
	6%

	Full-Time/Part-Time Status
	Fall 2017
	Fall 2018
	Fall 2019
	Fall 2020

	Full Time
	21%
	18%
	18%
	15%

	Part Time
	79%
	82%
	82%
	86%



	College Outcomes
	2017-2018
	2018-2019
	2019-2020

	Full Time Equivalent Students (FTES)
	4140
	3864
	3696

	Productivity (avg faculty-student ratio)
	13.4
	13
	13.2

	Success Rate (%)
	67%
	69%
	67%*

	Degrees + Certificates Awarded (#)
	1,021
	948
	1,106


*Excludes “EW” grades



	Name(s) of members completing this update
	Department/Program 
	Completion Date

	[bookmark: Text1]Paramsothy Thananjeyan

	[bookmark: Text2]Business

	11/1/2020



	
Click here to access your program’s APU report from 2019-20. 
You can copy, paste, and edit your responses.

1. Please verify the mission statement for your program. If your program has not created a mission statement, provide details on how your program supports and contributes to the College’s mission.

	 The mission of the business program is to educate students so they can compete and perform successfully in today’s ever-changing global business environment. This requires not only job specific technical skills but also more general skills. Students in this program will acquire the knowledge and skills needed for initial employment, skill upgrades, career advancement, and career changes as well as the undergraduate courses needed to move into four-year business degree programs that have similar goals.




2. List your faculty and/or staff with assignments in fall 2020.

	Full Time
	Part Time

	Leonard Chung 
Peter DuBois

	Rabab Chowdhury
Tracy Coleman
Fayez ElGiheny
Sharon Garrett
Darrell Gualco
Malkiat Sandhu 
Cindy Turner
Michelle Williams





 
3. The Program Goals below are from your most recent Program Review or APU. If none are listed, please add your most recent program goals. 
Assessment Complete the fourth cycle (Fall2018 to Spring2021) of the assessment process for all classes.

Department chair and lead instructors are responsible for follow-up. (Fall2018 to Fall 2020). 

Reviews of all classes, degrees, certificates, and programs. (Process started and ongoing). 

Curriculum Design new business program/course. 

Create new Certificate of Achievement/Proficiency in Business/Accounting 




What is the status of the goals, and which College and District goals your program goals align to? How did you measure the achievement of these goals?

	Assessment process: on going process and consistently reviewed by department chair and lead instructors.

New business program: Management and ENterpreneurship Certificare of Achievement approved and implemented. 

New business courses were approved.

Success of the new courses and program based on enrollment and closely monitored by department chair and lead instructors.








4. Describe your current utilization of facilities, including labs and other space.
	[bookmark: Text3]Business instructors typically utilize the smart classrooms at the main campus building as well as classrooms in the auxiliary building. Interacting with students in discussions about the courses, using and discussing with student assistants, tutors, and student mentors, the materials and needs of students. Business instructors are using PowerPoint presentations, videos, computer labs and Internet exercises, application programs, etc. Hence, audiovisual projectors, audio, dry erase boards, and reliable high speed internet connection are absolutely necessary in outside and inside of the classroom. While innovative methods of instructions are encouraged, instructors have academic freedom to select the method they believe is most effective.




5. Using the data dashboards, review and reflect upon the outcome trends for your department/program. Describe any significant changes (successes and/or challenges) and discuss what the changes mean to your program and what can be done to address them.  Consider whether performance gaps exist for disproportional impacted students (see BCC’s Student Equity Plan).  Click here for additional guidance for how to view and use equity data.

Review BCC’s Student Equity Plan and focus upon the most recent year and/or the years since your last comprehensive program review. Cite data points from the dashboard and other related Plans and goals to support your answer.  

	Data Dashboards and Planning Documents

	
2020-21 Dashboards for APUs
1. Course Completion and Retention Rates Dashboard – Instruction
2. Course Completion and Retention Rates Dashboard – Student Services
3. Enrollment Trend and Productivity Dashboard
4. Degrees and Certificates Dashboard

Planning Documents (Education Master Plan, College Strategic Goals, Student Equity Plan, District Strategic Goals, Vision for Success, Guided Pathways, Technology Plan, Facilities Plan)

*For assistance with data dashboards, contact Phoumy Sayavong at psayavong@peralta.edu

	[bookmark: Text4]Overall enrollment: 
For overall completion rate and retention rate, both are lower than the other colleges. Fr the college, the completion rate dipped slightly from 69% to 67.5% from 2019 to 2020 and retention rate improved from 81% to 87.7%. Department chair and faculty members need to review the trend and determine ways to improve the completion rate to at least come closer to the total rate.

By Age: Enrollment is mostly younger students with almost 54% between 19‐24 years of age. Nearly 10% of the students are between 35-54 years old. 

By Ethnicity: Majority are Asian and Hispanic students (26% are Asians, and 30% are Hispanic). 

Course completion rates are the lowest for African American  students (41.7%) compared to 73.2% for White students and 60.7% for Asian students.

No separate statistics are available for CIS by Student Groups or Student Service Areas. These are presented in the BI tool for the whole college only
 
Nearly every aspect of life is linked to business. Any changes in the overall economy of the world obviously affect our programs and our students. When the economy is booming, it is good news for students who want jobs, but negatively affects our enrollment in the classes and programs aimed at employment as seen in 2018 to 2019, drastic decline in enrollment for business classes. Likewise, when the economy lags, it is bad news for job seekers, so they attend college to improve their skills and/or progress towards a degree to become more competitive in the job market. As in every discipline, this roller coaster enrollment is a challenge. Obviously, the changes in technology in our world affect the design of our courses and the methods of instruction used. Nevertheless, many core business principles have remained valid and continue to be relevant and included in our programs, updated as needed using current business examples, further the department designed 100% online new entrepreneurship program and new business courses such as Introduction to Management, Enterepreneurial Law, Business Ethics and Leadership, and Small Business Management courses to meet students' needs. 










	ASSESSMENT

	Berkeley City College is committed to a culture of assessment to improve instruction, services, and institutional planning.  Findings from SLO and PLO assessments, and program review data are used to direct resources for areas that are institutional priorities that are articulated in the Educational Master Plan and BCC Strategic Plan 2018-2020.  Due to the critical role that course and program assessments play in our institutional planning and to be in compliance with the Accreditation requirements, the APU resource allocation requests require the completion of assessment in order to qualify.



6. Describe the department/program’s progress on Student Learning Outcomes (SLOs), Program Learning Outcomes (PLOs), and/or Service Area Outcomes (SAOs) since the last Program Review/APU. If your department/program offers a degree or certificate, please describe the department’s progress on Program Learning Outcomes (PLOs).
Have your assessment results been recorded in CurricuNet Meta? |_| Yes  |_| No
If no, what was the reasons for not having been able to assess?
[bookmark: Check1]|_| Courses were planned to be offered but cancelled
|_| COVID–19 disruption (in person to OL conversion)
|_| Other:

When do you plan to assess these courses that you did not complete this semester? Indicate the plan in the department assessment calendar.  Work with your assessment liaison, if you need assistance.  Click here to view your Assessment Calendar
	[bookmark: Text5]RO



7. Describe the impact and accomplishments from previous year’s funded resource allocation request.  If not funded, leave blank.

	Brief description of funded request
	Funding Source 
(any additional award outside your base allocation)
	Total 
Award Amount
	Outcome/Accomplishment

	[bookmark: Text79]     
	[bookmark: Text82]     
	[bookmark: Text85]     
	[bookmark: Text88]     

	[bookmark: Text80]     
	[bookmark: Text83]     
	[bookmark: Text86]     
	[bookmark: Text89]     

	[bookmark: Text81]     
	[bookmark: Text84]     
	[bookmark: Text87]     
	[bookmark: Text90]     






8. In the boxes below, add improvement actions and resource requests that are directly related to questions 1 thru 7.  If there are no improvement actions or resource requested in this area, leave blank.  If you have more than one Improvement Plan, add more by copying and pasting the table below.

	IMPROVEMENT ACTIONS

	Action Name:
	[bookmark: Text6]     

	Description:
	[bookmark: Text7]     

	To be completed by [Date]: 
	[bookmark: Text8]     

	Responsible person:
	[bookmark: Text9]     



	IMPROVEMENT ACTIONS

	Action Name:
	[bookmark: Text10]     

	Description:
	[bookmark: Text11]     

	To be completed by [Date]: 
	[bookmark: Text12]     

	Responsible person:
	[bookmark: Text13]     



	



	Prioritized Resource Requests

	In the boxes below, add resource requests for your department/program that have not been funded by existing sources.  Provide justifications from your request based on evidence from your responses in questions 1 through 8 above.  If there are no resource requested, leave the boxes blank. 

You will be required to present your request(s) to the Resource Allocation Committee in order to qualify for funding.  Work with your administrator/supervisor to estimate costs.



	Resource Category
	Description/Justification
	Estimated Annual Salary Costs
	Estimated Annual Benefits Costs
	Total
Estimated
Cost
	Overall
Priority Ranking (1=Most important)

	Personnel
	
	
	
	
	

	Classified Staff
	[bookmark: Text14]     
	[bookmark: Text18]     
	[bookmark: Text22]     
	[bookmark: Text26]     
	[bookmark: Text30]     

	Student Worker
	[bookmark: Text15]Tutors 
	[bookmark: Text19]$16,000
	[bookmark: Text23]$3,000
	[bookmark: Text27]$19,000
	[bookmark: Text31]2

	Part Time Faculty
	[bookmark: Text16]     
	[bookmark: Text20]     
	[bookmark: Text24]     
	[bookmark: Text28]     
	[bookmark: Text32]     

	Full Time Faculty 
	[bookmark: Text17]     
	[bookmark: Text21]     
	[bookmark: Text25]     
	[bookmark: Text29]     
	[bookmark: Text33]     

	Professional Development
	Description/Justification
	
	
	Estimated Cost
	

	Department wide PD needed
	[bookmark: Text38]Funding to attend training, conferences, and seminars on an as‐needed basis
	[bookmark: Text36]$4,000
	[bookmark: Text34]1

	Personal/Individual PD needed
	
[bookmark: Text39]     
	[bookmark: Text37]     
	[bookmark: Text35]     

	Supplies
	Description/Justification
	Estimated Cost
	

	Software
	[bookmark: Text40]Respondus 4.0
Proctorio 
Adobe Creative Cloud (on going lic) 
	[bookmark: Text44]$1,600
$2,600

	[bookmark: Text48]1
1

	Books, Magazines, and/or Periodicals
	[bookmark: Text41]Reference training books for excel and video  
	[bookmark: Text45]$1,000
	[bookmark: Text49]2

	Instructional Supplies
	[bookmark: Text42]General office supplies
	[bookmark: Text46]$4,000
	[bookmark: Text50]1

	Non-Instructional Supplies
	[bookmark: Text43]     
	[bookmark: Text47]     
	[bookmark: Text51]     

	Technology & Equipment
	Description/Justification
	Estimated Cost
	

	New
	[bookmark: Text52]HD Webcam
Document Camera
Video recording equipment for recording videos/lectures for online/hybrid classes 
SSD drives to store videos for online classes 
	[bookmark: Text54]$1,000
$4,000
$6,000

$1,000
	[bookmark: Text56]1
1
1

1

	Replacement
	[bookmark: Text53]Update faculty computer for editing videos for online/hybrid classes 
	[bookmark: Text55]$7,000
	[bookmark: Text57]1

	Facilities
	Description/Justification
	Estimated Cost
	

	Classrooms
	[bookmark: Text66]     
	[bookmark: Text62]     
	[bookmark: Text58]     

	Offices
	[bookmark: Text67]For in-house online business and accounting tutors
	[bookmark: Text63]     
	[bookmark: Text59]     

	Labs
	[bookmark: Text68]     
	[bookmark: Text64]     
	[bookmark: Text60]     

	Other
	[bookmark: Text69]     
	[bookmark: Text65]     
	[bookmark: Text61]     

	Library
	Description/Justification
	Estimated Cost
	

	Library materials
	[bookmark: Text70]Textbooks on reserve (Business and Accounting)
	[bookmark: Text72]$4,000
	[bookmark: Text74]     

	Library collections
	[bookmark: Text71]     
	[bookmark: Text73]     
	[bookmark: Text75]     

	Other
	Description/Justification
	Estimated Cost
	

	OTHER Description
	[bookmark: Text78]     
	[bookmark: Text77]     
	[bookmark: Text76]     



Thank you for your time and effort in completing the Annual Program Update!

Due to Deans and Managers by: October 23, 2020. 		 2020-21 APU – Instructional/Services/Admin – Page 3
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